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HIGHLIGHTS
(IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS)

ECONOMIC DATA   

Production Revenues

Operating profit (loss)

Profit (loss) before taxation

Net result for the year

   

ASSETS AND FINANCIAL DATA  

Net fixed assets

Shareholders’ equity

Net financial position

   

WORKING DATA   

Order backlog

Number of employees (units)

   

2015*

2016

11,120
14,965

(5,427)
132

113

168

113

3,322
7,168

9,127

5,019
9,895

80
79

17,026

386

(5,331)

(3,846)

*The Economic data refers to the period 1.7.2015-31.12.2015
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 REPORT ON OPERATIONS

Dear Shareholders,

The 2016 financial statements, which are 

being submitted to you today, recorded a 

net loss of Euro 3,846,020.

Business actions were intensified during 

the year in both the more well-established 

sectors, such as desalination and water 

treatment plants, and in sectors which also 

form part of the plant engineering skills of 

the company and which are an important 

complement to the traditional activity, 

such as solid waste and sludge treatment 

plants.

Cooperation relationships were also 

simultaneously developed with leading 

companies operating in the goods sectors 

of interest, which allowed the company to 

participate in important initiatives during 

the year and which, over the short- and 

medium-term, should reasonably allow 

the company to pursue the growth and 

diversification targets which are the 

cornerstones of its development plan.

The result of this effort, for which the 

business and financial support of the group 

was a decisive factor, is partially reflected 

by the acquisitions during the year, but 

primarily in the number of bids submitted 

and those being prepared, the outcome of 

which should lead to important results as 

early as 2017.

While the tangible results of this action are 

awaited, 2016 was significantly affected 

by the modest volumes of production 

and the consequent insufficient coverage 

of structural fixed costs. This result was 

already mooted in the economic forecasts 

for the year, which were approved in 

February 2016 and reconfirmed in the 

subsequent reviews.

The data on revenues, margin and structural 

costs is provided below to allow a better 

understanding of what is described above 

(in thousands of Euro):

Income 11,119

Contribution margin 1,354

Net structural costs (6,709)

Operating profit (Loss) (5,426)

Net result for the year (3,846)
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The company is in the situation envisaged 

by art. 2446 CC, since the loss for the year 

exceeds the capital by over one third.

Information on the orders’ backlog and 

their most significant effects is provided in 

the “Performance” section of this report, 

while the section “Outlook” provides a 

description of the strategy being pursued 

with determination by the company, 

which is based primarily on extension 

of the product range and access to new 

geographical markets. 

In conclusion, specific information on 

development of the market as a whole in 

relation to the various products of interest 

to the company is contained in the “Market 

Trends” section of this report. 

We believe that the results of these efforts, 

in terms of creation of a sufficient orders’ 

backlog and return to satisfactory operating 

income, will be visible very shortly. We 

would therefore ask you to please now 

approve the financial statements for the 

year ended on 31 December 2016, trusting 

that we can rely on the support of the 

shareholder to achieve the objectives set.

Interconnection RAF A2-A1 plant (QATAR) Desalination plant K2 (UAE)
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PERFORMANCE 

An analysis of the profit and loss statement 

shows that the year’s income amounts to € 

11.1 million and the operating result is € 5.4 

million.

DESALINATION ORDERS

• Steam interconnection work between 

the Ras Abu Fontas A2 and Ras Abu 

Fontas A1 plants (Qatar). This contract 

was signed in December 2015 with 

the Qatar Electricity Water Company 

(QEWC). The value of the project is € 1.2 

million. Production revenues for the year, 

calculated according to the cost to cost 

method, are reported at € 909 thousand, 

with a progressive advance of 77.7%. 

• Mirfa desalination plant (Abu Dhabi): 

this contract was signed in December 

2014 with Hyundai Engineering & 

Construction for the design and supply 

of a re-mineralisation plant and some 

rehabilitation works on an existing 

desalination plant. Delivery of the main 

components was completed during the 

year. The value of the contract is € 16.3 

million. Production revenues for the year, 

calculated according to the cost to cost 

method, are reported at € 3.1 million, 

with a progressive advance of 94.8%.

• Takreer CBDC desalination plant 

(Abu Dhabi): this contract was signed 

in November 2012 with Samsung 

Engineering Co. Ltd. for the design and 

supply of a 3.8 million gallons/day plant 

comprising two desalination units.  The 

value of the contract is € 21.0 million. 

Production revenues for the year, 

Desalination plant JEBEL ALI (UAE) Desalination plant  SHUAIBA NORTH  (KUWAIT)
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calculated according to the cost to cost 

method, are reported

 

 venues for the year, calculated according 

to the cost to cost method, are reported 

 at € 406 thousand, with a progressive 

advance of 99%. Procurement was 

completed and delivery made of the 

main parts of the plant.

• Shuaiba North (Kuwait) desalination 

plant: this contract was signed in July 

2007 with Mitsui and with the Ministry 

for Electricity and Water in Kuwait as 

the end customer, for the construction 

of a 45 million gallon/day plant. The 

value of the contract is € 342.9 million. 

Production revenues for the year, 

calculated according to the cost to cost 

method, are reported at € 765 thousand, 

with a progressive advance of 99.9%.

 The last formalities are being completed 

for closure of the contract.

• Desalination plant of Jebel Ali M (Dubai 

- U.A.E.): this contract was assigned in 

September 2007 and then supplemented 

with two subsequent variants in May 

2007, for a total 140 million gallons/

day. The value of the contract is € 760 

million. Production revenues for the year, 

calculated according to the cost to cost 

method, are reported at € 1.7 thousand, 

with a progressive advance of 99.7%.

 The plant has obtained all acceptance 

certificates and activities are currently 

underway to solve the punch list 

positions and purchase the contractual 

spare parts.

• Jebel Ali L2 desalination plant (Dubai 

- U.A.E.). The value of the contract is € 

197.7 million and the work started in May 

2005. Production revenues for the year, 

calculated according to the cost to cost 

method, are reported at € 67 thousand, 

with a progressive advance of 99.6%. 

Certain completion and guarantee works 

are currently underway.

Interconnection RAF A2-A1 plant (QATAR)
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ACQUISITIONS AND ORDER 
BACKLOG 

The table below shows Fisia Italimpianti’s order backlog, as at 31 December 2016:

COUNTRY PROJECT
ORDER BACKLOG AT 
DECEMBER 31, 2016
(thousands of Euro)

Qatar RAF A2 & RAF A1 Interconnection 267

Dubai Jebel Ali KI&KII 169

Abu Dhabi Mirfa UAE 990

Abu Dhabi Takreer Cbdc 195

Kuwait Shuaiba North 319

Kuwait Shuaiba Spare parts 109

Dubai Jebel Ali M 1.275

Dubai Jebel Ali M  Spare parts 792

Dubai Jebel Ali L2 713

Italy Isarco - Water treatment 154

Argentina Riachuelo 35

5,019

The value of the orders’ backlog at the end 

of the year was Euro 5 million and does 

not include the residual backlog relating to 

the advanced biological water treatment 

plant of Atakoy (Istanbul – Turkey) being 

constructed by the subsidiary Fisia Alkatas 

JV, in which Fisia Italimpianti holds a 50% 

stake.  Production revenues in 2016 totalled 

€ 4.9 million and the residual backlog totals 

€ 79 million.
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FINANCIAL RISK 
MANAGEMENT 

The company’s assets are exposed to 

financial risks, of which the following are 

considered:

• market risk deriving from exposure to 

changes in interest rates and exchange 

rates between the euro and the other 

currencies with which Fisia Italimpianti 

operates, as well as of raw materials 

used in production;

• credit risk deriving from exposure of 

Fisia Italimpianti to potential losses 

deriving from failure to comply with the 

obligations undertaken by contractors;

• liquidity risk in relation to the capacity 

of financial resources available to deal 

with commitments within the terms and 

expiry dates agreed.

MARKET RISK
Market risk is represented by the risk that 

the value of future assets, liabilities of cash 

flow may fluctuate according to changes 

in market prices. Changes can involve the 

exchange rate and interest rate market, as 

well as the raw materials used in production.

RISK OF CHANGE IN PRICES OF RAW 
MATERIALS
To cover risks of price changes of the 

raw materials (copper, aluminium, nickel) 

used in production, the company carries 

out financial transactions, when deemed 

necessary, by means of forward purchases 

that allow for the fixing of the purchase 

price of metals in advance of the effective 

physical need. As of the year end date, no 

hedging transactions were in place. 
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EXCHANGE RISK
The international presence of Fisia 

Italimpianti sees our assets exposed to risks 

in the change of exchange rates between 

the currencies of the countries in which we 

work and the euro. Exposure to the risk of 

exchange rate fluctuations at 31 December 

2016 can be seen primarily with regards to 

the US dollar and other currencies linked 

to it.

Currency risk management strategy 

is essentially based on the following 

guidelines:

• use of the shares of contractual payment 

expressed in local currency mainly to 

cover the order costs to be sustained 

in the same currency, or in currencies 

connected to such,

• analysis of exposure in currency on a 

cumulative and prospective base for 

homogeneous expiry dates and set-

up of forward hedging transactions in 

the same currency, on the basis of the 

company’s net exposure at these dates.

The adoption of the above-specified 

guidelines has allowed Fisia Italimpianti to 

limit the exchange risk with regards to the 

American Dollar (USD).

As of the year end date, no hedging 

transactions were in place.

CREDIT RISK
Credit risk is represented by Fisia 

Italimpianti’s exposure to potential losses 

due to failure to comply with commitments 

made by contractors, traceable to 

sovereign states or government bodies or 

solid, major international companies.

In Fisia Italimpianti’s case, given the nature 

of the contractor and the countries in 

which the company operates, this risk is 

held to be irrelevant.

LIQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity risk is represented by the 

possibility that the financial resources 

available to Fisia Italimpianti are not 

sufficient to cope with commitments 

within the terms and expiry dates agreed.

With regards to the financing of working 

capital, the company’s ordinary strategy 

is to pursue financial independence of our 

orders underway. 

However, on an exceptional basis, the fact 

that the company belongs to a large, solid 

group means that any temporary financial 

needs can be met by means of recourse to 

external credit facilities. 
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THE MARKET   

As mentioned in the first part of this report, 

your company has extended the range of 

products offered in line with its capacity 

and experience. It has also taken action 

with a view to increasing the reference 

geographic market, moving towards a 

more global concept with respect to the 

traditional one of the Arab countries of 

the Gulf. Therefore, the considerations 

that follow refer to the market in this more 

extensive sense. 

According to the forecasts provided by 

independent agencies and the available 

information, the thermal desalination 

market over the coming years will require 

construction of several large-scale plants, 

mainly the hybrid type; interesting 

development of “service” activities on 

plants already built, many of which are 

coming to the end of their useful lifetime, 

is also expected.

The reverse osmosis desalination market, 

again on the basis of forecasts prepared by 

third party entities, shows a growth trend 

throughout the area considered accessible 

and - prospectively - the most interesting 

market by far in terms of volumes and 

number of opportunities. 

Lastly, the water treatment plant market 

remains at high levels, in both the civil 

and industrial plant segments, and - in 

geographical terms - offers the best 

possibility of medium-term expansion.

Water treatment plant ATAKOY under construction  (TURKEY)
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 PRODUCTS 

The company’s products portfolio is mainly 

based on water plants (desalination and 

other water treatment processes). 

In order to diversify, it was decided in 2016 

to introduce, as a new product range, the 

thermal cycle for Waste to Energy plants, a 

sector where the company has constructed 

major plants in the past.

The key features of the products are 

described hereto.

DESALINATION
Desalination products consist of two main 

technological families: 

- evaporative processes.

- membrane separation processes. 

Evaporative processes

With respect to the MSF (Multi Stage Flash) 

technology, for which the company may be 

considered an international market leader, 

there are many large installations and the 

individual units have capacities of over 17 

Million Imperial Gallons per Day (MIGD).

Alternative thermal technology to MSF is 

the MED (Multiple Effect Distillation), with 

or without a thermo compressor. This has 

as now reached a capacity limit of 15 MIGD.

MED is being increasingly used, within the 

scope of these technologies, due to the 

low electricity consumption.

 

In order to compete on the market through 

the offer of this product too, the Company 

Desalination plant RAF B2 (QATAR)
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has designed MED desalination plants of 

unit sizes of 10 MIGD. More specifically, 

Fisia owns the patent “Transversal band 

sea water desalination plants”.

Thermal technologies are currently used 

for small or extremely large plants, while 

membrane technology is used for plants of 

all sizes.

Membrane separation processes
The RO (Reverse Osmosis) technology 

market has grown solidly worldwide in 

recent years. 

Following the perfecting of supply water 

pre-treatment technologies (floating and 

ultra-filtration), which have made it able 

to be used, even in areas where the quality 

of the sea water is not particularly well-

suited to this type of plant, this technology 

represents a strongly-growing market and 

is the main alternative to thermal plants, in 

all cases where connected electrical plants 

are not to be installed.

The company had already developed a first 

plant in Ras Al Khaimah (UAE) with full 

customer satisfaction.

During the period, various bids were 

submitted in the RO desalination sector, 

which has revealed that the Company’s 

competitive position is in line with the 

competition.

Desalination plant TAKREER (UAE)
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In particular, bids have been developed, 

in association with other well-established 

companies, for Salalah (Oman) for 

the supply of a 100,000 m3/day RO 

desalination plant, and for Shuaibah 

(KSA) for the supply of a 250,000 m3/day 

desalination plant.

Water treatment
Fisia Italimpianti has extensive know-how 

and references in this sector, acquired 

through the construction of numerous 

purification and drinking water plants.

The sector also includes design and 

supply of re-mineralisation plants for 

the desalinated water produced by both 

evaporation and membrane (reverse 

osmosis) plants.

In the purification plants sector, the 

company is working on extension of the 

Atakoy plant in Istanbul (Turkey) in a joint 

venture with the Turkish company Alkatas; 

the technologies being used are active 

sludge, for a capacity of 240,000 m3/day, 

and MBR, for a capacity of 20,000 m3/day.

The company has also constructed the 

Desalination plant SHUWEIHAT(UAE)
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remineralisation plant for the water 

produced by the desalination plants 

of Mirfa (Abu Dhabi), which is the first 

case of treatment of water from a hybrid 

plant (thermal and membrane) using two 

different acidifying agents simultaneously.

A plant for treatment of the excavation 

waters from the Isarco underpass, with a 

capacity of 4,000 m3/day, which will start 

operating in the early months of 2017, was 

also supplied to the parent company in 

2016.

Partly with a view to the market 

diversification on which the plan is based, 

numerous initiatives are currently under 

way, mainly on the South American market, 

for the construction of waste water and 

drinking water treatment plants.

In particular, a bid has been prepared 

for the General Belgrano (Buenos Aires 

Argentina) 1,000,000 m3/day drinking 

water plant, with reed valve and sand 

filtering technology.

Waste To Energy
In the second half of 2016, the company 

participated in the first initiative in the 

Waste To Energy sector, in collaboration 

with Steinmüller Babcock Environment.

A bid was submitted for the supply and 

subsequent five-year operation of a plant 

capable of treating 730,000 tons per 

annum of solid urban waste, with the 

production of 58 MW of electricity, for the 

Emirate of Dubai.
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COMPUTER SYSTEMS

Upgrading of the server room started 

during previous years continued this 

year, with purchase of a new UPS and the 

placing in operation of a new fibre line for 

telephone and e-mail traffic. Investments 

were focused on the user stations, with 

purchase of IT equipment and engineering 

software.

The upgrade of company customers to 

the new operating system was started and 

completed during the year, together with 

installation of a single messaging, audio 

and video conference communication 

platform.
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INVESTMENTS
HUMAN RESOURCES

INVESTMENTS
The “Fisia & Alkatas JV” was incorporated 

during the year for construction of phase 

no.2 of the advanced biological waste 

water treatment plant of Atakoy (Istanbul - 

Turkey), with a total value of € 83.9 million. 

Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. holds a 50% stake 

in the company.

The value of production for the period 

totals € 4.9 million and available funds 

total € 1.8 million.  The result for the period 

was a profit of € 549 thousand.

HUMAN RESOURCES
The table below summarises information 

relating to personnel at the end of the year.

During the period, 9 new employees were 

hired and 8 left.

NUMBER 31.12.2016

Managers 8

Jr. managers 
and White collars 72

TOTAL 80
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ORGANISATIONAL MODEL 
AND CODE OF ETHICS 

The Company, by board resolution of 

1.7.2015, adopted the “Organisation, 

Management and Control Model” 

envisaged by Art. 6 of Italian Legislative 

Decree no. 231/01 and the Group Code of 

Ethics, in the formulation approved by the 

meeting of the Board of Directors of Salini 

Impregilo S.p.A., held on 14.5.2014.

This “Model” is based partly on the system 

of internal company procedures and, in 

compliance with the provisions of the 

Model, through a board resolution passed 

on 1.7.2015, a Supervisory Body was also 

established comprising two members not 

on the Company workforce.

As required by the Model, the Supervisory 

Body carried out its controls during 2016 

and reported thereon to the relevant 

bodies.

A review of the current Model was started 

during the year, in order to introduce 

recent changes in the regulations, through 

introduction into the regulatory system of 

further crimes relevant for purposes of Leg. 

Decree 231/2001 (such as environmental 

crimes and self-laundering) and 

organisational changes at the company 

itself.
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RESEARCH AND 
DEVELOPMENT

The Company carries out research and 

development through a transversal system 

integrated between the various business 

segments.

According to market trends and commercial 

strategies, the characteristics of each 

product line are constantly reviewed, 

together with the technical and operative 

bodies.

Specifically: 

DESALINATION TECHNOLOGIES
In the field of thermal processes, research 

and development work focuses on:

MSF process
Verification of new process improvement 

solutions to reduce investment costs and 

electricity consumption by developing 

high performance plants with innovative 

configurations.

Examination of possible retrofitting work 

on existing plant through installation 

of equipment (TVC) which reduces 

consumption and increases efficiency.

MED process
A patent has been developed and deposited 

entitled Sea Water Desalination Plant with 

Geothermal or low enthalpy type Thermal 

Source; this type of desalination plant can 

be used in the sector of desalination plants 

powered by renewable energy, enabling 

the use of thermal energy waste.

Desalination plants with renewable energy
A series of projects working with 

renewable energy sources, such as solar 

energy or energy produced from solid 

waste using both thermal-type and 

membrane technology desalination plants 

are currently being studied.

The initial results seem to be promising, 

particularly in the case of combination of 

waste to energy plants with reverse osmosis 

plants, and in use of solar energy via CSP 

technology. A cooperation agreement was 

signed on this with General Electric for the 

promotion of this technology combined 

with desalination.

Membrane processes
Several computation models have been 

created for the pre-treatment technologies 

of reverse osmosis plants and, in particular, 

dissolved air floatation has been studied, 

as an important improvement in the pre-

treatment of water with high algae content.

Water remineralisation plants produced.
Two patents have been filed in relation to 

the post-treatment of the distillate from 

both the thermal plants and the reverse 
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osmosis plants or mixtures of water 

produced by hybrid plants.

These patents are the result of studies 

carried out during previous years by 

the Company at Genoa University and 

are currently being applied in the plants 

supplied as part of the MIRFA order.
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QUALITY, SAFETY 
AND THE ENVIRONMENT

Fisia Italimpianti adopts an integrated 

Quality, Health and Safety at Work and 

Environment Management System certified 

by Det Norske Veritas in compliance with 

standards ISO 9001:2008, BS OHSAS 

18001:2007 and ISO 14001:2004. 

Accredia EA 34 and EA 28 certification of 
sectors 
The certificates for the 2 sectors have been 

maintained, namely EA 34 for the Design, 

Procurement and Testing processes and EA 

28 for the Assembly and Commissioning 

processes, as required by Accredia.

Quality
In September 2016, the annual audit was 

performed by DNV GL, with an initial 

supervisory inspection for maintenance 

of the certificate expiring on 15.09.2018, 

following the audit started at the Jebel Ali 

Dubai site in 2016.

During the reference period, an audit 

was carried out of the system reference 

instructions and procedures, in order 

to keep it up-to-date with regards the 

operative reality, in compliance with the 

relevant requirements and applicable 

regulations and in line with the actions 

taken to improve organisation, as planned 

with the company management at the 

start of the year.

The following were the priority objectives:

• Compliance with the Organisation, 

Management and Control Model pursuant 

to Italian Legislative Decree no. 231/01. 

• Improvement of the internal processes 

related to the operations and their 

interaction.

The Quality Management System 

and related procedures are currently 

being revised, including the integrated 

Management System Manual, to adapt to 

the new 2015 review of standard ISO 9001, 

which will be completed by the end of 2017 

(the final deadline for transposition of the 

new standard is 2018).

Health and safety
A certificate expiring on 08.05.2018 is 

currently valid, following the audit carried 

out at the Jebel Ali in Dubai site in 2016.

In November 2016, the annual Management 

Review was completed, valid as a Regular 

Meeting, in compliance with the provisions 

of standard ISO 18001 and Italian Legislative 

Decree no. 81/08.

During the reference period, the system 

reference instructions and procedures were 

revised, in order to keep them in line with 

the operating situation, in accordance with 

the relevant requirements and applicable 

regulations and in line with the actions 
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taken to improve organisation and the 

needs for prevention and control, in 

compliance with the relative international 

legislation and Italian legislation pursuant 

to Italian Legislative Decree no. 81/2008 

according to that planned with the company 

management at the start of the period.

The following were the priority objectives:

• Analysis of business processes with 

reference to the standards adopted in 

terms of health and safety.

• Carry out of an internal audit in 

November 2016 to verify all accident 

prevention processes.

• Plans for improving and monitoring 

prevention and protection activities.

Environment
In July 2016, the DNV GL annual audit was 

performed, with the three-year recertification 

audit for the ISO 14001 certificate expiring 

on 15.09.2018, following the audit started in 

2016 at the Jebel Ali Dubai site.

The following were the priority objectives: 

• Analysis of business processes with 

reference to the standards adopted in 

environmental matters.

• Plans for improving and monitoring 

environmental prevention and protection 

activities.

 The Environmental Management System 

and related procedures are currently 

being revised, including the integrated 

Management System Manual, to adapt 

to the new 2015 review of standard 

ISO 14001, which will be completed by 

the end of 2017 (the final deadline for 

transposition of the new standard is 

2018).

As far as concerns the three certificates 

(Quality, Safety and Environment), the 

reports issued by the certifying agencies 

following the audits did not indicate any 

system non-conformities.
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RELATIONS WITH SUBSIDIARIES, WITH 
PARENT COMPANIES AND WITH COMPANIES 
CONTROLLED BY PARENT COMPANIES

Related party transactions, set out in the table below take place at normal market conditions.

   RECEIVABLES    PAYABLES 
 Short term  Trade within Short term Trade within
 financial  12 months financial 12 months

PARENT COMPANY         

Salini Impregilo S.p.A.  10,929 7  406

Salini Costruttori S.p.A. 248   

 Total   11,177 7 - 406

SUBSIDIARIES    

Fisia & Alkatas JV.   65 2,457 

 Total   65 2,457

COMPANIES 
CONTROLLED BY  
PARENT COMPANIES      

Fisia Ambiente S.p.A.   67  

Isarco S.c.r.l.  - 422  -

Salini Impregilo – U.A.E. - 8  18

Salini Impregilo Arabia   9  2

Impregilo – Healy UTE  - 11   

TOTAL   11,177 517 - 20
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  COSTS   REVENUES   

 Purchases  Financial Other Sale of goods Financial
 of goods  charges revenues and services income
 and Services     

PARENT COMPANY     

Salini Impregilo S.p.A.  336 - 5- - 241

Salini Costruttori  S.p.A.     4

 Total   336 - 5- - 245

SUBSIDIARIES          

Fisia & Alkatas JV  - 30 71 167 -

COMPANIES
CONTROLLED BY
PARENT COMPANIES    

Fisia Ambiente S.p.A.  4   84 

Salini Impregilo – U.A.E.   15  

Impregilo – Healy UTE     11

TOTAL   4 - 15 95
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OUTLOOK

The Company drew up a five-year business 

plan for the period from 2017 to 2021. 

The plan is based on relatively extensive 

strategic hypotheses, both in terms of 

products and in relation to geographic 

markets.

The plan includes the income, equity and 

financial prospects of the Company in the 

period considered and is based on the 

hypotheses, considered reasonable by the 

directors in relation:

 - to acquisition possibilities, 

 - to expected profitability on projects,

 - to the sustainability of the financial plan.

In particular, the plan forecasts acquisitions 

of more than € 900 million, an average 

annual production value of more than 

€ 200 million and EBIT that is already 

positive starting from the second year of 

the plan.

The company is in the situation envisaged 

by art. 2446 CC, since the loss for the year 

exceeds the capital by over one third. 

The parent company Salini Impregilo S.p.A. 

has undertaken, if necessary, to support 

the company over the coming year.

The plan as summarised above was 

approved by the Board of Directors during 

the meeting held on 07 March 2017.
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ANALYSIS OF THE FINANCIAL 
POSITION AND RESULTS 
OF OPERATIONS

ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCE SHEET (in thousands of Euro)    

  2016 2015 CHANGE

A. NET FIXED ASSETS    
 Intangible fixed assets 78 38 40
 Tangible fixed assets 33 75 (42)
 Financial fixed assets 275  - 275

  386  113 273

B. WORKING CAPITAL    
 Work in progress, net of payments on account (729) (1,635) 906
 Payments on account to suppliers 383 654 (271)
 Trade receivables 6,790 8,263 (1,473)
 Other assets 365 267 98
 Trade payables (10,680) (14,797) 4,117
 Provisions for risks and charges - (217) 217
  Other liabilities  (1,377) (1,542) 165

  (5,248) (9,007) 3,759

C. INVESTED CAPITAL LESS CURRENT
 LIABILITIES (4,862) (8,894) 4,032

D. EMPLOYEES’ SEVERANCE INDEMNITY (943) (964) 21

E. NET CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS (5,805) (9,858) 4,053

 covered by:    

F. OWN FUNDS    
 Paid-up share capital 7,000 7,000 -
 Reserve and retained earnings (losses) 
 carried forward 168 - 168
 Net profit (loss) for the year (3,846) 168 (4,014)

  3,322  7,168 (3,846)

G. NET FINANCIAL DEBT (POSITION)    
 Medium to long-term financial receivables - - -
 Short-term financial payables - - -
 Medium to long-term financial payables - - -
 Liquid funds and short-term financial receivables (9,127) (17,026) 7,899

  (9,127)  (17,026) 7,899

H. TOTAL AS IN E (5,805) (9,858) 4,053
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DETERMINATION AND ALLOCATION OF ADDED VALUE (in thousands of Euro)        

    2016  2015*
    
Production revenues  8,981 13,424
Other revenues and income  2,139 1,542

PRODUCTION REVENUES  11,120 14,966
Raw materials, consumables, supplies and goods  (3,017) (7,787)
Services  (4,242) (2,354)
Use of third party assets  (904) (484)
(Accrual to) utilisation of provisions for risks and charges - -
Other operating costs  (397) (341)

ADDED VALUE PRODUCED  2,560 4,000
Income (expense) from investments  275 -
Other financial income (expense)   (394) (23)

TOTAL ADDED VALUE  2,441 3,977
broken down as follows:    
 - to personnel  (7,923) (3,827)
 - to financial backers  215 3
 - (taxes) / proceeds from tax consolidation   1,485 54

SELF-FINANCING ABILITY  (3,782) 207
to reintegrate invested capital (amortisation/depreciation) (64) (39)
    

NET PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR   (3,846) 168

*The Profit and loss data refers to the period 1.7.2015-31.12.2015

DETERMINATION 
AND ALLOCATION OF ADDED VALUE
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BALANCE SHEET ASSETS
EUROS 

31/12/2016
EUROS 

31/12/2015

A) Shareholder receivables for outstanding payments:
B) Fixed assets:  

I. Intangible

3) Industrial patents and similar rights 14,206 -
4) Concessions, licences, trademarks and similar rights - 12,853
7) Other 18,880 24,630

Total intangible fixed assets 33,086 37,483

II. Tangible

2) Plants and machinery 3,925 7,700

3) Industrial and commercial equipment 331 1,384

4) Other assets 73,766 65,937

Total tangible fixed assets 78,022 75,021

III. Financial

1) Investments:

    a) subsidiaries 274,900 -

274,900 -

2) Receivables:

Total financial fixed assets 274,900 -
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 386,008 112,504

Levanto - Italy
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BALANCE SHEET ASSETS
EUROS 

31/12/2016
EUROS 

31/12/2015

C) Current assets  

I. Inventories  

3) Contract work in progress 581,703,428 1,888,258,100
5) Payments on account 382,787 653,511

582,086,215 1,888,911,611
 II. Receivables
1)  Trade
   - due within one year 6,200,535 8,191,172
   - due beyond one year -

2) Subsidiaries

   - due within one year 65,574 -

   - due beyond one year -

4) Parent companies

   - due within one year 6,661 -

  - due beyond one year -

5) Companies controlled by parent companies

   - due within one year 516,812 4,977,749

   - due beyond one year

5-bis) Tax receivables

   - due within one year 103,952 22,200

   - due beyond one year -

5-quater) Other companies

   - due within one year 164,111 130,643

   - due beyond one year - -

Total receivables 7,057,645 13,321,764

III. Financial assets not of a fixed nature:

7) Financial assets for cash pooling 11,176,754 8,252,995

Total financial assets not of a fixed nature 
Fixed assets 11,176,754 8,252,995
 IV. Liquid funds  

      1) Bank and postal accounts 387,267 3,852,059

      3) Cash-in-hand and cash equivalents 18,628 15,791

Total Liquid funds 405,895 3,867,850
C) TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 600,726,509 1,914,354,220
D) Accruals and deferrals: 
      1) other accruals and deferrals 99,278 114,214

99,278 114,214
TOTAL ASSETS 601,211,795 1,914,580,938
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LIABILITIES
EUROS 

31/12/2016
EUROS 

31/12/2015

A) Shareholders’ equity:  
I.      Share capital 7,000,000 7,000,000
II.    Share premium reserve - -
III.   Revaluation reserve - -
IV.   Legal reserve 8,380 -
V.   Statutory reserves - -
VI.  Other reserves, indicated separately - -
VII. Reserve for hedging transactions - -

VIII. Retained earnings (losses) carried forward 159,212 -

IX.  Net profit (loss) for the year (3,846,020) 167,592

X. Negative reserve for treasury shares in portfolio - -

Total shareholders’ equity 3,321,572 7,167,592
B) Provisions for risks and charges:
     4) Other - 217,000

Total provisions for risks and charges - 217,000

Riomaggiore - Italy
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LIABILITIES
EUROS 

31/12/2016
EUROS 

31/12/2015

C) Employees’ leaving entitlement 943,429 963,801

D) Payables:
     6) Payments on account

          - due within one year 582,432,221 1,889,893,303

         - due beyond one year - -

582,432,221 1,889,893,303
     7) Trade payables

          - due within one year 9,937,500 14,264,963

          - due beyond one year 316,103 331,471

10,253,603 14,596,434
    9) Amounts payable to subsidiaries

          - due within one year 2,457,242 -

          - due beyond one year - -

2,457,242 -

     11) Amounts payable to parents

          - due within one year 406,496 198,070

          - due beyond one year - -

406,496 198,070

     11- bis) Payables to companies controlled by parent companies

          - due within one year 19,222 2,156

          - due beyond one year - -

19,222 2,156
    12)  Sums payable to taxation authorities

          - due within one year 420,556 439,987

          - due beyond one year - -

420,556 439,987
     13)  Social security charges

          - due within one year 408,957 391,340

          - due beyond one year - -

408,957 391,340
    14)   Other sums payable 

          - due within one year 547,152 648,967

          - due beyond one year - -

547,152 648,967
Total 596,945,449 1,906,170,257
E) Accruals and deferrals:
    1) other accruals and deferrals 1,345 62,288

1,345 62,288

 TOTAL LIABILITIES 601.211.795 1.914.580.938
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INCOME STATEMENT
EUROS 

2016
EUROS 
2015*

A) Value of production:  

    1) Revenues from sales and services 1,315,534,877 94,529
    2)Variation in work in progress
    3) Variation in contract work in progress (1,306,554,672) 13,329,104
    4) Increase in internal work capitalised under fixed assets -
    5) Other revenues and income 2,139,251 1,541,635
Total value of production 11,119,456 14,965,268
B) Production costs:
    6) Raw materials, consumables, supplies and goods for resale 3,016,845 7,787,005

    7) Services 4,241,451 2,354,146

    8) Use of third party assets 903,742 484,228

    9) Payroll and related costs:

         a) Wages and salaries 5,838,245 2,873,141

         b) Social security contributions 1,246,265 664,616

         c) Employees’ leaving entitlement 345,423 162,089

         e) Other costs 493,046 127,517

    Total payroll and related costs 7,922,979 3,827,363
   10) Amortisation, depreciation and write-downs: 

         a) Amortisation of intangible fixed assets 32,256 21,944

         b) Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 31,680 17,436

    Total amortisation, depreciation and write-downs 63,936 39,380
    14) Other operating costs 397,185 340,961

Total production costs 16,546,138 14,833,083
Difference between value and costs of production (A-B) (5,426,682) 132,185
C) Financial income and charges:

    d) other income from:

         -  parent companies 244,790 2,884

         -  other 237 220,310

Total financial income 245,027 223,194
    17) interest and other financial charges:

         - subsidiaries 30,073 -

         - other 35,492 245,641

    Total interest and other financial charges 65,565 245,641
   17) b Exchange rate gains and (losses) (358,560) 3,442

Total financial income and charges (15+16-17-17bis) (179,098) (19,005)
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AL BILANCIO AL 31 DICEMBRE 2016

NOTA 
INTEGRATIVA

INCOME STATEMENT
EUROS 

2016
EUROS 
2015*

D) Adjustments to financial asset  liabilities values:
    18) Revaluations

         a) investments 274,744 -

    Total adjustments (18-19) 274,744 -
Pre-tax profit (loss) (A±B±C±D) (5,331,036) 113,180

    20) Taxation on profit for the year:

         d) Proceeds from tax consolidation 1,485,016 54,412

    Total taxation 1,485,016 54,412
21) Net profit  (loss)  for the year (3,846,020) 167,592

The Chairman
Mr. Giorgio Robba

* period 1.7.2015 - 31.12.2015
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT  EUROS 2016 EUROS 2015

A. Cash flow deriving from income management  
Profit (loss) for the year (3,846,020) 167,592
 Income tax (1,485,016) (54,412)
 Interest expense/(interest income) (214,707) (30,226)
 (Dividends)  
 (Capital gains)/capital losses deriving from the sale of business 501 528

1. Period profit (loss) prior to income tax, interest, 
dividends and capital gains/losses from disposals (5,545,242) 83,482

Adjustments for non-monetary items that have 
 no counter-entry in net working capital  
 Provisions  
 Provision of severance indemnity 345,423 162,089
 Reversal of provision for risks  
 Amortisation/depreciation of fixed assets 63,936 39,380
 Write-downs due to impairment (Revaluations) (274,744) 
 Other adjustments for non-monetary items (1,222) 

2. Cash flow before changes in NWC (5,411,849) 284,951

Changes to net working capital  
 Reduction/(increase) in inventories 1,306,554,672 (13,329,103)
 Reduction/(increase) in advances and deposits (1,307,461,082) 14,813,067
 Reduction/(increase) in receivables due from customers 1,990,637 (1,487,292)
 Reduction/(increase) in receivables due from group companies 4,388,702 (71,679)
 Reduction/(increase) in other current assets (100,284) 57,555
 Increase/(reduction) in trade payables (4,342,831) (50,598)
 Increase/(reduction) in payables due to group companies 225,492 200,226
 Increase/(reduction) in other current liabilities (164,572) 279,480
 Other changes to net working capital (advances to suppliers) 270,724 823,360

3. Cash flow after changes in NWC (4,050,391) 1,519,967

Other adjustments  
 Interest collected/(paid) 214,707 30,226
 (Income tax paid) 1,485,000 54,412
 Dividends collected - -
 (Use of severance indemnity provision) (365,795) (226,042)
 (Use of provisions) (217,000) 

4. Cash flow after other adjustments (2,933,479) 1,378,563
  Cash flow from income management (A) (2,933,479) 1,378,563
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT  EUROS 2016 EUROS 2015

B. Cash flow from investments  

Tangible fixed assets  

 (Investments) (35,920) (5,000)

 Divestment realisation price 1,976 1,000

Intangible fixed assets  

 (Investments) (27,858) (10,370)

 Divestment realisation price - -

Financial fixed assets  

 (Investments) (157) -

 Divestment realisation price - -

Non-fixed financial assets  

 (Investments) - -

 Divestment realisation price - -

Purchase or sale of subsidiaries or business units net of liquid funds - -

  Cash flow of investments (B) (61,959) (14,370)

C. Cash flow from loans  

Third party funds  

 (Increase) decrease in financial assets due to cash pooling (2,923,759) 306,163

 Increase (reduction) in short-term payables to banks  

 Increase (reduction) in short-term payables to other lenders - -

 Stipulation of loans 2,457,242 -

 Loan repayment - -

Own funds  

 Capital increase in exchange for payment - -

 Sale (purchase) of own shares - -

 Dividends (and advances on dividends) paid - -

  Cash flow of loans (C) (466,517) 306,163

Increase (reduction) of liquid funds (A ± B ± C) (3,461,955) 1,670,356

Available funds at the start of the year 3,867,850  2,197,493 

Available funds at the end of the year 405,895  3,867,850 
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TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

EXPLANATORY 
NOTES
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ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

BASIS OF PREPARATION
Last year, through the deed prepared by 

Carlo Marchetti - notary public in Milan, 

registered with the Board of Notaries of 

Milan, Reg. no. 12121/File no. 6307 of 25-6-

2015, the partial proportional spin-off was 

completed pursuant to Art. 2506-bis of the 

Italian Civil Code, with effect from 1 July 

2015, of Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. (thereafter 

Fisia Ambiente S.p.A.) into a new joint 

stock company with the same company 

name (Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A.), assignee 

of the business unit involved in the design 

and development of desalination and 

water treatment plants and environmental 

systems works.

The figures for the 2015 Profit and Loss 

Statement, which relate to the period 1 July 

2015 – 31 December 2015, are therefore not 

comparable.

The financial statements have been 

prepared on the basis of the company as 

a going concern, and as per the business 

plan approved on 7 March 2017 and better 

described in the paragraph on “Outlook” 

of the “Report on Operations”.

The parent company Salini Impregilo 

S.p.A. undertook, if necessary, to support 

the Company in the coming financial year 

in order to facilitate the achievement of 

the objectives outlined by the 2017 - 2021 

business plan and budget, as summarised 

in the Report on Operations, and to meet 

the consequent commitments made.

The following financial statements comply 

with the requirements of articles 2423 et 

seq. of the Italian Civil Code, as disclosed 

in these notes, drawn up in accordance 

with articles 2427 and 2427 bis of the 

Italian Civil Code and which are an integral 

part of the year’s Financial Statements in 

accordance with and pursuant to article 

2423.

The company applied the option of 

not preparing consolidated financial 

statements, despite the presence of 

subsidiaries, since it is controlled by 

Salini Impregilo SpA (registered office 

in Via Dei Missaglia n° 97 Milan), which 

is required to prepare the consolidated 

financial statements of the Salini Impregilo 

Group. A copy of the parent company’s 

consolidated financial statements, the 

report on operations, the auditors’ report 

and the independent auditor’s report will 

be published as required by law.

ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES
The annual financial statements are clear 

and provide a true and fair view of the 

company’s equity, financial and economic 

position; the principles of prudence and 
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accruals accounting have been applied, in 

the prospect of the company continuing 

as a going concern; the items have been 

recorded and presented taking the 

substance of the transaction or contract 

into account, where compatible with the 

requirements of the Italian Civil Code 

and the OIC accounting standards. The 

accounting principles have not been 

changed with respect to the previous year, 

in order to ensure that the company’s 

financial statements are comparable 

over time [with the exception of what is 

indicated in the paragraph “Application of 

the new OIC accounting standards” below].

There were no exceptional cases requiring 

derogations from the accounting principles 

during the year, pursuant to art. 2423, 

paragraph 5, of the Italian Civil Code, as 

a result of being incompatible with a true 

and fair view of the equity, financial and 

economic position of the company. There 

was also no revaluation of assets pursuant 

to special laws on this during the year.

Application of the new OIC accounting 
standards
 

 Application of the new requirements 

introduced by Italian Leg. Decree 139/2015 

and the new OIC accounting standards led 

to changes in classification as a result of the 

new or eliminated balance sheet items and 

also changes in the accounting principles. 

 The effects of the changes in classification 

have been recorded retroactively by 

adjusting the balances of the previous year 

as well, for comparative purposes only.

 

Information on company administration 
and coordination
Pursuant to articles 2497-2497 septies 

of the Italian Civil Code, the company is 

administered and coordinated by Salini 

Impregilo S.p.A.

The figures from the most recent approved 

separate financial statements of Salini 

Impregilo S.p.A. (as of 31.12.2015) are 

summarised below, as required by article 

2497 bis of the Italian Civil Code. The 

parent company Salini Impregilo S.p.A. 

with registered office in Milan – via dei 

Missaglia  97, prepares consolidated 

financial statements, which may be viewed 

at www.salini-impregilo.com .

Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. has exercised the 

option for adhesion to the National Tax 

Consolidation with Salini Impregilo S.p.A.  

as consolidating company for the tax 

periods underway as at 1 January 2015.  The 

option remains in force for three financial 

years, namely until 2017.
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SALINI IMPREGILO  S.P.A. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 31.12.2015 
SUMMARY OF MAIN FIGURES FIGURES SHOWN IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS
 

BALANCE SHEET 
NON CURRENT ASSETS  1,140,011

CURRENT ASSETS 3,782,702

TOTAL ASSETS 4,922,713
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

 - Share capital 544,740

 - Share premium reserve 120,798

   Other reserves   236,839

   Other items of the Statement of Comprehensive Income (11,826)

 - Retained earnings (losses) carried forward 11,081

 - Profit (loss) for the year 35,730

 TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 937,362
 NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,215,746

 CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,769,605

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 4,922,713
 

INCOME STATEMENT 
 TOTAL INCOME 3,027,188

 TOTAL COSTS (2,820,585)

 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT (168,570)

 TAXATION (2,302)

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 35,731
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FIXED ASSETS
Intangible
Intangible assets are recorded at purchase 

cost. 

Industrial patents and similar rights and the 

other fixed assets are amortised according 

to their remaining possibility of future use.

Tangible
They are recognised at cost, increased by 

related charges and net of depreciation.  

None of the assets have been re-valued. 

Gains and losses on the disposal of tangible 

fixed assets are recognised in profit or in 

loss in the year in which the transaction 

takes place.

Costs incurred for improvements are only 

capitalised when they increase the book 

value of the related assets. In application of 

the principle of relevance referred to in art. 

2423, paragraph 4, of the Italian Civil Code, 

and the requirements of the accounting 

standard of reference, the depreciation 

rates were reduced by 50% in the first year. 

These rates are set out below by category:

The recoverable value of tangible and 

intangible assets has been estimated, 

due to the presence of indicators of their 

impairment at the balance sheet date. 

There is write-down of fixed assets if the 

recoverable value, intended as whichever is 

higher between the use value and the fair 

value, minus sale costs, is lower than the 

corresponding net book value. 

The value is restored when the reasons 

for write-downs as a result of impairment 

cease to exist. The value restored is the 

value which the asset would have had if 

the adjustment had never taken place, 

i.e. taking the depreciation/amortisation 

which would have been applied in the 

absence of the write-down into account. 

The value cannot be restored in the case 

of write-down of goodwill and long-term 

costs.

Maintenance and repair costs are expensed 

in the year in which they are incurred.

Financial
Stakes in subsidiary and associated 

companies are evaluated with the net 

worth method.

Stakes evaluated using the net worth method 

are initially recorded at purchase cost, 

including accessory expenses. Accessory 

expenses are bank and financial brokerage 

costs, or commission, expenses and taxes. 

Light constructions 10%

Plants and machinery 25%-15%

Equipment 15% 

Furniture and fittings 12%-20%       

Vehicles  25%
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On first entry, the purchase cost of the 

stake is compared against the value of 

the corresponding stake in equity at 

the acquisition date or, alternatively, as 

resulting from the participated company’s 

last financial statements.

If there is an initial positive difference 

which is linked to higher value of the assets 

on the balance sheet of the participated 

company, evaluated at current values, 

or to the presence of goodwill, the stake 

is recorded at purchase cost, including 

said initial positive difference. Otherwise, 

there is write-down of the stake and said 

difference is allocated to the profit and loss 

statement under “write-down of equity 

investments”.   

RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES
These items are recorded according to the 

principle of amortised cost, taking the time 

factor and presumed realisation value into 

account. 

Concerning the presumed realisation value, 

the book value of receivables is adjusted 

through a bad debt reserve to take 

impairment of the receivables into account. 

Specific and experience-based indicators 

and any other useful element which lead to 

the presumption of probable impairment 

of the receivables are considered for this 

purpose. The bad debt reserve is estimated 

by analysing the individually significant 

receivables and the portfolio as a whole for 

the remaining receivables, calculating the 

presumable losses on them at the balance 

sheet date.

 

Receivables and payables in foreign 

currencies are expressed in Euro at the 

year-end exchange rate.

If items in foreign currency are hedged 

or used as hedging instruments, the 

accounting models of derivatives are 

used. Exchange rate gains and losses are 

shown in the income statement (item 17 b) 

The notes provide a breakdown between 

realised and unrealised gains and losses.  

Payables are recorded according to the 

principle of amortised cost, taking the time 

factor into account. The amortised cost 

principle is not applied in cases where its 

effects are irrelevant, generally for short-

term payables or when the transaction 

costs, commission paid between the 

parties and any other difference between 

opening value and value when the payable 

falls due are minimal. 

ACCRUALS AND DEFERRALS
Prepayments and accrued income, 

accrued expenses and deferred income 

are recognised on an accruals basis. 

They consist of costs and revenue shared 
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between two or more years, the amount of 

which varies over time.

INVENTORIES
Work in progress relating to contracts for 

the construction of assets (or combinations 

of assets) or the supply of non-serial 

goods or services, normally long-term in 

duration, are recorded under inventories 

and evaluated according to the percentage 

of completion applied to the total agreed 

amount.

 The ratio of production cost incurred and 

total forecast costs of the entire contract 

are considered when calculating the 

percentage of completion (“cost-to-cost”).  

Any expected losses on contracts that are 

objectively foreseeable and can reasonably 

be determined are entirely taken to 

profit or loss in the year in which they 

become known and, therefore, go towards 

determining the value of inventories for 

contract work in progress.

 

 The evaluation reflects the higher estimate 

of work plans, at the date of preparing 

the financial statements. The hypotheses 

underlying the valuations, which also 

include the best estimate of risks deriving 

from the implementation of works and 

contractual relations with the customer, 

are regularly updated.

 The value of long-term work in progress 

Water treatment plant “The Brenner base tunnel-isarco river underpass section) - (Bolzano - Italia)
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with an agreed contractual price in foreign 

currency is initially determined in the 

contractual currency, using the percentage 

of completion applied to the contractual 

fee, and then converted into Euro at the 

billing exchange rate.  If the invoiced 

part is less than the value of the works, 

the difference is converted into Euro at 

the year-end exchange rate. Payments 

invoiced to the Customer not acquired 

definitively are entered under the item of 

liabilities entitled “Payments on account”.   

 The amount of the progress billing for 

each contract may exceed the book value 

allocated to inventories and vice versa, 

depending on the contractual terms 

agreed with the customer.

Pre-operating costs are recorded on the 

profit and loss account on an accruals 

basis, according to the state of progress 

determined using the methods envisaged 

for application of the percentage of 

completion principle.

 The costs of acquiring new contracts are 

recorded on the profit and loss statement 

when they have not been acquired by the 

end of the financial year. 

 

PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES
These provisions include the accruals 

made to cover certain or possible losses 

Desalination plant MIRFA (UAE)
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and payables, for which the due date or 

the amount of the contingency, in relation 

to the specific characteristics of your 

Company’s business. 

Provisions for future risks and charges
These provisions cover risks deriving 

from contingent liabilities relating to the 

settlement of litigations or requests for 

compensation.

Possible risks are nor provided for but are 

disclosed in the notes as provided for by 

the accounting standards. No provision is 

made for remote risks.

In evaluating these funds, the general 

criteria of prudence and competence was 

applied, and no general risk reserves have 

been set up for no economic reason.

Reserve for work charges
Sets out provisions made for possible 

liabilities due to disputes deriving from 

employment contracts.

EMPLOYEES’ LEAVING ENTITLEMENT
This provision covers the payable due to 

employees as at 31 December 2016, net of 

any advances paid. 

Law no. 296 dated 27 December 2006 

(Financial Law 2007) introduced new 

regulations for Employees’ leaving 

entitlement that came into effect on 01 

January 2007.

The reform of supplementary social 

security contributions has meant that:

- employees’ leaving entitlement matured 

until 31.12.2006 remains in the company;

- employees’ leaving entitlement maturing 

from 1 January 2007 have been, at the 

choice of the employee, according to 

explicit or understood assent:

 a. allocated in the form of supplementary 

social security;

 b. kept in the company, which sees to 

the transferring of the indemnities to 

the Treasury Fund of the Italian National 

Institute of Social Insurance ( INPS).

Sums maturing after 01 January 2007 

continue to be represented under item 

B9) ‘Employees’ leaving entitlement’ 

Regarding the balance sheet, item C 

‘Employees’ leaving entitlement’ is the 

remainder of the existing provisions of 

31 December 2016; item D13 ‘payables to 

social security institutes’ shows payables 

matured on 31 December relating to the 

sum of Employees’ leaving entitlement yet 

to be paid to the pension funds and social 

security bodies.

REVENUE AND COST RECOGNITION
Revenues on sales of goods and costs for 

their purchase are recorded at the actual 



salini 
impregilo

group

FISIA
   ALIMPIANTIIT

5656

moment of change in ownership (transfer 

of risks and benefits). 

Revenues also include changes to work 

underway. Please see above for evaluation 

criteria.

Financial income and charges are 

recognised on an accruals basis.

Turnover on the providing of services and 

costs to purchase these are recognised 

when the service has been provided or 

when the right to receive the related 

consideration arises for long-term 

contracts with periodic payments.

Grants and subsidies are taken to the 

income statement when it is reasonably 

certain they will be received.

Revenue and cost items which are 

exceptional in terms of amount and 

occurrence are discussed in a specific 

paragraph.

CURRENCY CONVERSION PRINCIPLES
Assets and liabilities deriving from a 

transaction in foreign currency are initially 

recorded in Euro, applying the forward 

exchange rate between the Euro and 

the foreign currency at the date of the 

transaction to the amount in foreign 

currency. Monetary items in foreign 

currency, including reserves for risks and 

charges relating to liabilities in foreign 

currency, are converted on the balance 

sheet at the forward exchange rate at 

the end of the financial year. The related 

exchange rate gains and losses are recorded 

on the profit and loss statement of the 

year. Non-monetary assets and liabilities 

in foreign currency are recorded on the 

balance sheet at the exchange rate when 

they are acquired and the exchange rate 

gains or losses are therefore not recorded 

separately and independently. Any net 

gain deriving from adjustment to year-end 

exchange rates of items in foreign currency 

contributes to formation of the result for 

the year and, on approval of the financial 

statements and consequent allocation 

of profit, the part not absorbed by any 

operating losses is stated in a reserve 

which is not distributable. If the net result 

of the year is lower than the unrealised gain 

on items in foreign currency, the amount 

stated in the non-distributable reserve is 

equal to the economic result of the year. 

INCOME TAXES AND DEFERRED TAXES
For purposes of taxable income, the 

company has opted for group taxation 

pursuant to articles 117 et seq. of Italian 

Presidential Decree (D.P.R.) 917/86, with 

transfer to the consolidating company, 

Salini Impregilo S.p.A., of the obligations 

connected with IRES corporate income tax 

and its payment.

Income taxes are calculated by estimating 

taxable income considering ruling tax 
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regulations, applicable exemptions and 

tax credits.  Deferred taxes are reported 

considering the time differences deriving 

from the value attributed to the assets 

and liabilities in accordance with statutory 

criteria, and the value attributed them 

applying tax regulations.

Prepaid tax credit on temporary 

deductible differences and on the benefit 

connected with carry-forward of tax 

losses are recorded and remain on the 

balance sheet only if their future recovery 

is reasonably certain, through a forecast of 

taxable income or availability of sufficient 

temporary differences in taxable income in 

the years when the prepaid tax credit will 

be reversed. 

Prepaid tax credit not recorded or reduced 

in previous years, since the requirements 

for its entry or continued presence on the 

balance sheet were not met, is recorded or 

restored in the year when said requirements 

are met.

Deferred and prepaid taxes are offset on 

the balance sheet when the requirements 

for this are met (possibility and intention 

of offsetting) and the balance thereof 

is recorded in the specific items under 

current assets in the case of an asset and 

under the reserves for risks and charges in 

the case of a liability. 

Should, on the basis of the tax forecasts 

prepared, the taxable amount forecast not 

allow for realisation, deferred taxes are 
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assigned to the income statement.

COMMITMENTS AND GUARANTEES
Commitments and guarantees are indicated 

in the accompanying notes.

Risks for which a liability is probable 

are described in the notes and suitably 

provided for in the provision for risks.

Water treatment plant ATAKOY under construction  (TURKEY)
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ANALYSIS OF THE ITEMS 
AND VARIATIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR (EUROS/000)

ASSETS

B) FIXED ASSETS

I. Intangible fixed assets

Balance at 31/12/2016 33

Balance at 31/12/2015 37

Change (4)

Balance at 31/12/2016 78

Balance at 31/12/2015 75

Change (3)

These relate mainly to acquisition of user 

licences for application software, amortised 

on the basis of the duration of future use, 

and office expenses.

Period increases relate to the purchase of 

management software.

PREVIOUS RE-VALUATIONS, 
AMORTISATION AND WRITE-DOWNS
The net book value does not include any 

write-backs or write-downs. 

II. Tangible fixed assets

CHANGE IN INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

DESCRIPTION VALUE AT 
31/12/2015 INCREASE AMORTISATION VALUE AT 

31/12/2016

Industrial patents 

and similar rights
- 21 7 14

Licences, trademarks 

and similar rights
13 - 13 -

Other 24 7 12 19

TOTAL 37 28 32 33
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PLANT AND MACHINERY

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Balance at 31/12/2015 8
Additions 0

Disposals (net) 0

Depreciation 4

Balance at 31/12/2016 4

INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL EQUIPMENT 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Balance at 31/12/2015 1
Additions 0

Disposals (net) 0

Depreciation 1

Balance at 31/12/2016 0

OTHER ASSETS

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Balance at 31/12/2015 66
Additions 36

Disposals (net) 0

Depreciation 28

Balance at 31/12/2016 74

Tangible assets are down in the period 

by a total of € 3 thousand, caused by 

the net balance of depreciation (€ 32 

thousand), disposals (€ 1 thousand) and 

increases (€ 36 thousand). The following 

table shows changes in tangible fixed 

assets and related depreciation.
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TANGIBLE ASSETS

CATEGORIES

OPENING 
FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS 
01/01/2016

INCREASES DECREASES
EXISTENCE 
31/12/2016

PLANT AND MACHINERY 
- Light construction 38 - 5 33

- Plant and machinery 11 7 4

INDUSTRIAL AND 
COMMERCIAL EQUIPMENT

48 5 43

OTHER ASSETS:
- Office furniture and fittings 650 35 105 577
- Vehicles 31 - - 31
- Other 21 1 - 25

Total other assets 702 36 105 633

TOTAL 799 36 122 713

CATEGORIES

OPENING 
FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS 
01/01/2016

ALLOCATIONS
FOR THE YEAR

UTILISATION FOR
DISINVESTMENTS 

AMORTISATION 
RESERVE

AT 31/12/2016

LIGHT CONSTRUCTIONS 30 2 3 29

PLANT AND MACHINERY 11 - 7 4

INDUSTRIAL AND 
COMMERCIAL 
EQUIPMENT

47 1 5 43

OTHER ASSETS:
- Furniture and fittings 581 27 105 503
- Vehicles 31 - - 31
- Other 24 1 - 25

Total other assets 636 28 105 559

TOTAL 724 31 120 635
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III. Financial fixed assets

Balance at 31/12/2016 275

Balance at 31/12/2015 -

Change 275

Information about the directly held equity 

investments is given below:

The Fisia & Alkatas JV was incorporated 

during the year for construction of phase 

no.2 of the advanced biological waste 

water treatment plant of Atakoy (Istanbul - 

Turkey), with a total value of € 83.9 million. 

This item has been evaluated using the 

equity method, on the basis of the financial 

statements at 31 December 2016 approved 

by the “Board of Directors”, prepared in 

Euro and, according to IAS/IFRS, duly 

adjusted to bring them into line with the 

accounting standards of the company 

holding the investment.

The result of the company in which 

the investment is held, in an amount 

corresponding with the percentage stake 

held, is recorded in item D18a) Revaluation 

of equity investments, for € 275 thousand.

C) CURRENT ASSETS

I. Inventories

Balance at 31/12/2016  582,086

Balance at 31/12/2015  1,888,912

Change (1,306,826)

SUBSIDIARIES 

NAME OF 
SUBSIDIARY SEDE

SHARE 
CAPITAL

SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY

AT 31/12/2016

NET 
PROFIT
(LOSS)
2016

% OF
INVESTMENT

VALUE AT 
31/12/2016 

Fisia & Alkatas JV Istanbul 0,3 550 549 50,0 275

TOTALE 275
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As already mentioned in the paragraph 

“Measurement criteria - Inventories” of 

the Explanatory Notes, the measurement 

of contract work in progress reflects the 

best estimate of the works schedule and 

risks deriving from the implementation of 

works as of the date on which the financial 

statements are prepared. Any expected 

losses on contracts that are objectively 

foreseeable and can reasonably be 

determined are entirely taken to profit or 

loss in the year in which they become known 

and, therefore, go towards determining the 

value of inventories for contract work in 

progress.

 

Items on the balance sheet – current assets - 

are reported as gross of advances received 

and prices not acquired definitively.  

Inventories are divided up as follows:

DESCRIPTION 31/12/2016 31/12/2015

Contract work in progress 581,703 1,888,258

Advance to suppliers 383 654

TOTAL 582,086 1,888,912

Interconnection RAF A2-A1 plant (QATAR)
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Work in progress is described below: 

The item of liabilities entitled “Payments 

on account” (amounting to € 582,432 

thousand, of which € 6 thousand for 

“Deposits”) includes the invoices issued 

during the order in relation to the due dates 

contractually agreed for interim payments 

(interim payments, non-definitive 

payments that in some cases may exceed 

the value of gross inventories). Changes 

during the year are as follows:

   Work in progress at 01/01/2016 1,888,258

 Period works 01/01/2016 - 31/12/2016 9,537

 Completed work - revenues acquired on the profit and loss statement (1,316,092) 

    Work in progress at 31/12/2016 581,703

DESCRIPTION
GROSS 

BALANCE

ADVANCES 
FROM 

CLIENTS

PAYMENTS 
ON ACCOUNT 

FROM 
CLIENTS

WORK IN 
PROGRESS, 

NET OF 
PAYMENTS 

ON 
ACCOUNT

DESALINATION

Mirfa – U.A.E. 15,032 - (15,863) (831)

Takreer – Abu Dhabi 20,594 - (20,454) 140

Jebel Ali – Station L 2 – Dubai 196,819 - (197,046) (227)

Ras Abu Fontas A2-A1 Interconnection 908 - (1,129) (220)

Jebel Ali – Station “M” - - (1,766) (1,766)

Shuaiba North – Kuwait 342,040 - (342,039) 1

Other 1,698 (6) (133) 1,559

Total 577,091 (6) 578,430 (1,345)

Other 4,612 (3,995) 617

TOTALE 581,703 (6) (582,425) (728)
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The orders that most dominated period 

production are: Mirfa – U.A.E.  for € 3,120 

thousand, Jebel Ali M for € 1,680 thousand, 

Ras Abu Fontas A1-A2 Interconnection for € 

909 thousand and “Sottoattraversamento 

Isarco”  for € 818 thousand. The period 

trend of orders and production are 

commented on in the Directors’ report, to 

which we would refer you.

Payments on account to suppliers recorded 

a reduction of € 823 thousand, mainly 

due to absorption of costs relating to the 

completion of assets.

Contractual commitments for works and 

services still to be performed at year’s 

end are stated in the “Orders’ Backlog” 

paragraph of the Report on Operations.

II. Receivables

Balance at 31/12/2016 7,058

Balance at 31/12/2015  13,322

Change (6,264)

The balance is divided up into the following due dates:

DESCRIPTION
DUE WITHIN
12 MONTHS

DUE AFTER
12 

MONTHS

DUE AFTER
5 YEARS 

TOTAL

Trade receivables 6,201 - - 6,201

Subsidiaries 65 65

Parent companies 7 - - 7

Companies controlled by parent 
companies 517 517

Tax receivables 104 - - 104

Others 164 - - 164

TOTAL 7,058 - - 7,058
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Customer receivables relate to amounts 

due for invoices issued and to be issued 

to contractors for work carried out and 

advance payments, as established by the 

contracts. 

Trade receivables are recognised net of 

the provisions for doubtful debt of 958 

thousand euros.

The provision for bad debts was used 

during the period to eliminate receivables 

which are confirmed as non-collectable.

The provision for doubtful debt is 

considered to be in line with the risks 

concerning recovery of receivables. 

The “Receivables from parent companies” 

relate to the financial current account held 

with the parent company Salini Impregilo 

(reclassified in the new item OIC 14)  for 

€ 10,929  thousand, remunerated at 

market conditions, and € 247 thousand 

deriving from tax relations, in particular 

the Company’s participation in the Group 

VAT liquidation procedure in 2015 (Salini 

Costruttori). 

The increase for the period (€ 2,931 

thousand) is linked to the decrease in 

the item “Receivables from companies 

controlled by parent companies” indicated 

below, minus the transfer of funds into the 

Company bank accounts by the parent 

company.

 The decrease for the period in the item 

“Receivables from companies controlled 

by parent companies”, totalling € 4,461 

thousand, is primarily due to assignment 

to Fisia Italimpianti, by Fisia Ambiente, 

of receivables from the parent company 

Salini Impregilo of € 5,031 thousand.  The 

financial transaction of said assignment of 

credit to Fisia Italimpianti by Fisia Ambiente 

was carried out by offsetting the amount 

Period changes to provisions for doubtful debt are as follows:

DESCRIPTION 31/12/2015 INCREASES DECREASES 31/12/2016

Provision for bad debts 1,259 - (463) 796

Discounting of receivables 162 - - 162

TOTAL 1,421 - (463) 958
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against the payables of Fisia Ambiente to 

Fisia Italimpianti (recorded last year under 

the item “Receivables from companies 

controlled by parent companies”).

Trade receivables subject to currency risks 

amount to 1,308 thousand USD and 2,801 

thousand AED (Arab Emirates Dirham) 

and 393 thousand KWD (Kuwait dinar), 

and are converted into Euro at the current 

rate at the end of the year. Any unrealised 

exchange rate gains or losses arising from 

the difference between the closing rates 

and those on the date of the transaction 

or the closing rate of the previous year if 

the transaction took place prior to 2016 are 

recorded on the profit and loss statement. 

Information on exchange rate differences is 

provided in paragraph C) Financial income 

and charges.

A breakdown of receivables by geographical area is as follows:   

DESCRIPTION ITALY OTHER 
COUNTRIES MIDDLE EAST TOTAL

Trade receivables 2,951 - 3,250 6,201

Subsidiaries - - 65 65

Parent companies 7 - - 7

Companies controlled by 

parent companies
488 11 18 517

Tax receivables 104 - - 104

Others 164 - 164

TOTAL 3,714 11 3,333 7,058
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Tax receivables relate to the VAT balance 

in credit (relative to December), which will 

be transferred to the parent company, by 

effect of the Company’s participation in the 

consolidated Group VAT liquidation procedure.

During the year, no IRAP advances were 

paid as the criteria were not met.

No prepaid tax credits had been recorded on 

temporary differences emerging from the 

changes recorded when determining the 

period tax result as there is no reasonable 

certainty that they will be entirely realised 

financially within the implicit time frame of 

the company’s planning.

Temporary differences deductible in 

subsequent years are changes mainly 

linked to evaluation of work in progress on 

orders and taxed bad debt reserves.

Other receivables refer to caution deposits 

for € 119 thousand and, for the difference, 

mainly receivables due from staff.  

III. Current Financial assets 

Balance at 31/12/2016  11,177

Balance at 31/12/2015 8,253

Change 2,924

This item relates to receivables from 

parent companies, for the current account 

relationship with Salini Impregilo, totalling 

€ 10,929  thousand, remunerated at market 

conditions, and € 247 thousand to the current 

account relationship with the indirect parent 

company Salini Costruttori, deriving from 

the Company’s participation in the Group 

VAT liquidation procedure in 2015.

The increase for the period (€ 2,924 

thousand) is linked to the decrease in 

the item “Receivables from companies 

controlled by parent companies” already 

discussed in paragraph II. Receivables 

of the accompanying notes, minus the 

transfer of funds to the Company’s bank 

accounts by the parent company.
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IV. Liquid funds  

Balance at 31/12/2016  406

Balance at 31/12/2015 3,868

Change (3,462)

Bank accounts and cash provisions in 

foreign currency include 11 thousand 

USD, 456 thousand AED (Arab Emirates 

Dirham), 63 thousand QAR (Qatar Riyals), 

15 thousand KWD (Kuwait Dollars), 500 

thousand SAR, and are converted into Euro 

at the closing rate of the year.

D) ACCRUALS AND DEFERRALS

Balance at 31/12/2016 99

Balance at 31/12/2015 114

Change (15)

The following is a breakdown of the item:

DESCRIPTION 31/12/2016 31/12/2015

Bank deposits 387 3,852

Cash-in–hand and cash equivalents 19 16

TOTAL 406 3,868

DESCRIPTION 31/12/2016 31/12/2015

Prepayments

Commissions on sureties 21 33

Insurance 9 1

Rent 52 57

Other 17 23

TOTAL ACCRUALS AND DEFERRALS 99 114
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Prepayments mainly consist of commission 

on security guarantees charged in advance 

by the issuing financial institutes (pertaining 

to the following year) for performance 

bonds issued in favour of customers, rent 

and other costs pertaining to future years. 

A) SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Balance at 31/12/2016 3,321

Balance at 31/12/2015 7,168

Change (3,847)

DESCRIPTION        31/12/2016      31/12/2015

Share capital 7,000 7,000

Legal reserve 8 -

Retained earnings (losses) carried forward 159 -

Profit (loss) for the year (3,846) 168

TOTAL 3,321 7,168

Desalination plant GHALILAH(UAE)
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The share capital of Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. 

totals Euro 7,000,000 and is represented 

by 7,000,000 ordinary shares with a par 

value of Euro 1, held by the sole member 

Salini Impregilo S.p.A.  

The Company does not possess any equity 

shares.

Changes in shareholders’ equity related 

to the allocation of the 2015 net loss were 

approved by the shareholders in their 

ordinary meeting of 11 April 2016.

The company is in the situation envisaged 

by art. 2446 CC, since the loss for the year 

exceeds the capital by over one third.

The parent company Salini Impregilo S.p.A. 

has undertaken, if necessary, to support 

the company over the coming year.

The mandatory disclosures about the 

availability and possible distribution of the 

reserves are set out below.

DESCRIPTION
SHARE

CAPITAL
LEGAL 

RESERVE

RETAINED 
EARNINGS 
CARRIED 
FORWARD

PREVIOUS YEAR 
INCOME/

NET INCOME/ 
LOSS FOR THE YEAR

TOTAL

Opening balance - - - - -

Assignment from spun-off 

company 
7,000 - - 7,000

Profit 2015 - - - 168 168

Closing balance for 
previous year 7,000 - - 168 7,168

Allocation of 2015 net result - 8 159 (168) -

Net loss for 2016 - - - (3,846) (3,846)

Closing balance 
for current year 7,000 8 159 (3,846) 3,321
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Key:

A: capital increase 

B: coverage of losses 

C: distribution to shareholders.

NATURE/
DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT
POSSIBLE 

USE
(A, B, C,)

AVAILABLE 
COMPONENT

UTILISATION IN PAST THREE 
YEARS

TO COVER 
LOSSES

FOR OTHER 
REASONS

Share 7,000

Income-related 
reserves:

Legal reserve 8 B 8

Retained earnings 
(losses) carried forward 160 A,B,C 160

Reserve for Exchange 
rate gains - B

TOTAL 168 168 -

Restricted component -

Remaining distributable 
component 168
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B) PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES

C) EMPLOYEES’ LEAVING ENTITLEMENT

Balance at 31/12/2016  0

Balance at 31/12/2015 217

Change (217)

Balance at 31/12/2016 944

Balance at 31/12/2015 964

Change (20)

The provisions were used in full during the 

year to settle the disputes for which they 

were created.

Changes consist of the following:

DESCRIPTION 31/12/2015 DECREASES 31/12/2016

Provisions for other risks and charges 200 (200) -

Provision for risks through work 17 (17) -

TOTAL 217 (217) -

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Total as at 31 December 2015 964

Increases for:

    - year accrual 345

Decreases for:

    - departures/advances/transfers INPS (237)

    - pension funds (128)

Total period change (20)

TOTAL as at 31 December 2016 944
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With the effect of the spin-off last year, all 

employees of the spun-off company have 

been assigned to the beneficiary company 

Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A., retaining all rights 

accrued and acquired, including Severance 

Indemnity.

This provision covers the company’s 

amounts due to employees at 31 December 

2006, net of any advances paid. Shares 

accrued after 1 January 2007 have been 

destined to supplementary social security 

funds or kept in company, which has seen 

to the transferring of these to the treasury 

fund institution at INPS, in accordance 

with choices explicitly or tacitly made by 

employees. The item ‘Payables to social 

security institutes’ shows payables accrued 

on 31 December 2016 relating to the sum 

of Employees’ leaving entitlements yet to 

be paid to the pension funds and social 

security bodies.

D) PAYABLES

Balance at 31/12/2016 596,945

Balance at 31/12/2015 1,906,170

Change (1,309,225)

These items are recorded according to 

the principle of amortised cost, taking the 

time factor and due date into account. The 

following is a breakdown of the item:

Desalination plant AL TAWEELAH (UAE)
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Trade payables subject to exchange rate 

risks are translated using the closing rate. 

Any unrealised exchange rate gains or 

losses arising from the difference between 

the closing rates and those on the date of 

the transaction or the closing rate of the 

previous year are recorded on the profit 

and loss statement.  The foreign currency 

payables are 2,496 thousand USD, 10,789 

thousand AED (Arab Emirate Dirham),  

489 thousand QAR (Qatar Riyals), 241 

thousand KWD (Kuwait Dinar). 

Payables to subsidiaries relate to a short-

term loan to “Fisia & Alkatas JV”, governed 

at market rates.

Tax payables relate to VAT with deferred 

payment dates for € 229 thousand, 

withholdings applied for employees and 

independent work for € 191 thousand.

No allocation was made for IRAP during the 

year, as the taxable income was negative.

Other sums payable relate to payables to 

employees for untaken holidays, deferred 

remuneration and related contributions for 

a total of 443 thousand euro, and to third 

parties for 104 thousand euros. 

The company does not have payables 

secured by collateral on assets.

Payables to subsidiaries, parent companies 

and companies controlled by parent 

companies consist of the following:

DESCRIPTION
DUE WITHIN
12 MONTHS

DUE AFTER
ONE YEAR

DUE AFTER
5 YEARS

TOTAL

Advances and deposits 582,432 - - 582,432

Trade payables 9,938 316 10,254

Amounts payable to 
subsidiaries 2,457 - - 2,457

Amounts payable to the 
parent company 406 - - 406

Payables to companies 
controlled by parent 
companies

20 - - 20

Sums payable to taxation 
authorities 420 - - 420

Social security charges 
payable 409 - - 409

Other sums payable 547 - - 547

TOTAL 596,629 316 - 596,945
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A breakdown of payables by geographical area is as follows:  

DESCRIPTION SUBSIDIARIES
PARENT 

COMPANIES

COMPANIES 
CONTROLLED 

BY PARENT 
COMPANIES

TOTAL

Trade payables - 406 20 426

Financial payables 2,457 - - 2,457

TOTAL 2,457 406 20 2,883

ITALY MIDDLE EAST TOTAL

Trade payables:

Suppliers 4,318 5,936 10,254

Associated companies - 2,457 2,457

Parent companies 406 406

Companies controlled 
by parent companies 20 20

Total 4,724 8,413 13,137

Payments on account 3,995 578,437 582,432

Other sums payable 1,164 212 1,376

TOTAL 9,883 587,062 596,945
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E) ACCRUALS AND DEFERRALS

Balance at 31/12/2016 1

Balance at 31/12/2015 62

Change (61)

Accrued expenses concern commission 

on performance bonds, accrued as of year 

end and not yet debited by the issuing 

institutes.

Water treatment plant “The Brenner base tunnel-Isarco river underpass section” - (Bolzano - Italia)
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The change in contract work in progress 

is closely related to the disclosure given in 

the notes, in paragraph C.1 (Inventories).

The reduction in work in progress on orders 

is due primarily to allocation to the item  

”Revenues on sales and services” (which 

increased significantly against the previous 

year) of the revenues definitively acquired 

and previously recorded under liabilities 

in the item “Payments on account”, of the 

completed contracts (Jebel Ali M, Ras Abu 

Fontas A1 and B2, spare parts Shoaiba).

Work performed, billed and not definitively 

accepted by customers is included in 

changes in work in progress on orders.

A) PRODUCTION REVENUES

Balance 2016 11,119

Balance 2015 14,965

Change (3,846)

INCOME STATEMENT

Please note that the comparative figure for 

2015 is not consistent, as it refers to 

the period 1 July 2015 (spin-off date) – 31 

December 2015.

DESCRIPTION 2016 2015 CHANGE

Revenues on sales and services 1,315,535 94 1,315,441

Changes in contract work in progress (1,306,555) 13,329 (1,319,884)

Other revenues and income 2,139 1,542 597

TOTAL 11,119 14,965 (3,846)
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Ordinary contingent assets mainly relate 

to the elimination of prescribed debt 

positions and conclusion of agreements 

with suppliers, which are not related to 

extraordinary events.

Cost recoveries mainly relate to the 

charging back of costs and penalties to 

suppliers.

PRODUCTION VALUES BY GEOGRAPHICAL AREA 

AREA INCOME
OTHER 

REVENUES 
AND INCOME

TOTAL

Italy 904 105 1.009

Middle East 8,076 2,034 10,110

TOTAL 8,980 2,139 11,119

OTHER REVENUES AND INCOME

DESCRIPTION 2016 2015 CHANGE

Contingent assets  1,128 185 943

Cost recovery and other 1,011 65 946

Excess provision for risks - 1,292 (1,292)

TOTAL 2,139 1,542 597

Desalination plant RAF B2 (QATAR)
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B) PRODUCTION COSTS

Balance 2016 16,546

Balance 2015 14,833

Change 1,713

Costs for raw materials, consumables, 
supplies and goods and costs for services

The most important components are 

purchases of components and spare parts 

intended for orders, supplies on site and 

services, from subcontracts, external works, 

legal and technical consultancy, transport 

costs, travel costs and insurance services.

The item “Services” includes Board 

of Directors’ remuneration totalling € 

56 thousand and Board of Auditors’ 

emoluments totalling € 28 thousand. The 

CEO does not receive any remuneration, 

since the activities he performs are already 

part of those he performs for the Group as a 

whole and therefore already remunerated.

DESCRIPTION 2016 2015 CHANGE

Raw materials, consumables and goods 3,017 7,787 (4,770)

Services 4,242 2,354 1,888

Use of third party assets 904 484 420

Wages and salaries 5,838 2,873 2,965

Social security contributions 1,246 665 581

Employees’ leaving entitlement 345 162 183

Other payroll costs 493 128 365

Amortisation of intangible fixed assets 32 22 10

Amortisation of intangible fixed assets 32 17 15

Other operating costs 397 341 56

TOTAL 16,546 14,833 1,713
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Use of third party assets
The item mainly includes costs for the 

hire of equipment, operating machines 

for the building sites and vehicles (€ 253 

thousand) and rent for the offices in Genoa 

and of the other places of business (€ 571 

thousand).

  

Payroll and related costs
This item includes all payroll costs including 

merit bonuses, category transfers, cost 

of living allowance increases, untaken 

holidays and provisions required by current 

legislation and the national labour contract.

Payroll costs for employees working at 

the registered office amount to € 6,500 

thousand.

The average workforce at the registered office and number of employees are as follows:

During the period, 9 new employees were 

hired and 8 left.

Payroll costs for employees at the branches 

in Qatar, Dubai, Abu Dhabi and Kuwait 

amount to € 1,423 thousand.  Operating 

staff in the foreign branches (local law 

contracts) at the end of the year numbered 

22 (34 as at 31 December 2015).

WORKFORCE
AVERAGE 

FOR PERIOD  
2016

NUMBER OF 
EMPLOYEES AT 

31/12/2016

AVERAGE 
PERIOD 1 JULY 

31 DECEMBER 2015

NUMBER OF 
EMPLOYEES AT 

31/12/2015

Managers 8 8 10 10

Junior managers 29 28 29 29

White collars 43 44 39 40

TOTAL 80 80 78 79
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Amortisation of intangible fixed assets
These are calculated on a straight-line 

basis considering the asset’s residual 

income-generating potential as set out in 

the section on ‘Accounting policies’ of the 

notes and amount to 32 thousand euros. 

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets
These amount to 32 thousand euros and 

are calculated on the assets useful life 

and their use in the production phase. The 

rates used are specified in the ‘Accounting 

principles’.  

Other operating costs
They comprise:

Taxes and duties mainly refer to costs for 

the legalisation of documents with foreign 

embassies and registration of branches; 

customs duties are sustained for the import 

of materials and parts in countries in which 

the desalination plants under construction 

are located.

DESCRIPTION 2016 2015 CHANGE

Taxes and duties, registrations 176 48 128

Customs duties 77 273 (196)

Entertainment and hospitality expenses                                                                                                                                        13 8 5

Membership fees 7 7 -

Fines and penalties 4 1 3

Losses on tangible fixed assets 1 1 -

Contingent liabilities 90 1 89

Sundry costs 29 2 27

TOTAL 397 341 56
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C) FINANCIAL INCOME AND CHARGES

Balance 2016 (179)

Balance 2015 (19)

Change (160)

A breakdown of financial income and expenses is given below:

Interest due to parent companies (€ 245 

thousand net) relates to the corresponding 

current account held with the direct parent 

company Salini Impregilo S.p.A. and the 

indirect parent company Salini Costruttori 

S.p.A. and is settled at market rates.

Income charges on financial payables (€ 

30 thousand) relates to the short-term loan 

with the subsidiary Fisia Alkatas JV and is 

settled at market rates. 

OTHER FINANCIAL INCOME- OTHER INCOME

DESCRIPTION
PARENT 

COMPANIES
THIRD PARTIES

Interest income from financial receivables 245 -

TOTAL 245 -

INTEREST AND OTHER FINANCIAL CHARGES
DESCRIPTION SUBSIDIARIES THIRD PARTIES

Interest due on financial debts 30 -

Bank charges and commission - 35

TOTAL 30 35
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Exchange rate gains and losses

Net unrealised  exchange gains/losses posted on the year’s profit and loss amounts to € 225 

thousand (liabilities).

D) ADJUSTMENTS TO FINANCIAL ASSET VALUES

DESCRIPTION 2016 2015 CHANGE

Impairment of equity investments 275 - 275

TOTAL 275 - 275

This is the result for 2016 of the subsidiary 

Fisia & Alkatas JV, in an amount 

corresponding with the percentage 

owned, as already discussed in paragraph 

“III: Financial fixed assets”  of the 

Accompanying Notes.

DESCRIPTION 2016 2015

Exchange rate gains:

  - realised 225 387

  - unrealised 130 178

Total adjusted exchange rate gains 355 565

Exchange rate losses:

  - realised (358) (298)

  - unrealised (355) (264)

Total adjusted exchange rate losses (713) (562)

Net exchange rate gains (losses) (358) 3
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DESCRIPTION 2016 2015 CHANGE

Income from participation in tax 
consolidation (1,485) (54) (1,431)

TOTAL (1,485) 540 (1,431)

Taxation on profit for the year

Balance 2016 (1,485)

Balance 2015 (54)

Change (1,431)

No current IRES and IRAP provisions were made as the necessary conditions did not exist. 

Below is a reconciliation of the applicable tax rate and the average effective tax rate:

DESCRIPTION
31/12/2016

%
31/12/2015 

%

IRES -  Ordinary applicable rate 27,5 27,5

Effect of increases (decreases) compared to applicable rate:

Non-deductible costs/non-taxable income – permanent 
differences 0,36 38,63

Temporary differences or for which the benefit obtainable 
cannot be determined with any reasonable certainty (1,24) (37,11)

Total effect of changes (0,88) 1,52

Total IRES rate 28,38 29,04

“ACE” subsidy/adjustment of previous year (0,53) (29,04)

IRES   - Effective rate

Income from consolidation for the transfer of “ACE” surplus 
to the tax consolidation (27,85) (47,7)

Total tax % on profit before taxation (27,85) (47,7)
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Significant subsequent events
None.

Proposed allocation of the net result for 
the year
The Board of Directors proposes approving 

the financial statements for the year ended 

at 31 December 2016 and covering the 

year’s loss of € 3,846,020 by using:

• profit carried forward for Euro 159,212

•  statutory reserve for Euro 8,380

• reduction of share capital for Euro 

3,600,000

•  carry forward of the remaining amount  

of Euro 78,428.

Genoa, 7 March 2017

On behalf of the Board of Directors

The Chairman

Mr. Giorgio Robba

This table only refers to IRES. No 

consideration has been taken of IRAP, in 

view of its particular nature.

The balance of taxes is positive for € 1,485 

thousand, deriving from the proceeds 

from the tax consolidation recognised by 

the Consolidating company for FY 2016, 

as payment of the tax loss transferred to 

the tax consolidation, according to the 

Regulation for adhesion to the National 

Consolidation agreement. 

Commitments, security and potential liabilities not recorded on the balance sheet

Guarantees in favour of third parties 

relate primarily to security deriving from 

contractual obligations with customers, 

granted on advance payments collected, 

performance bonds and release of 

retentions, and also guarantees for 

participation in calls for tenders; the 

security granted by banks to third parties 

in the interest of subsidiary “Fisia Alkatas 

JV” totals € 6,590 thousand.

DESCRIPTION  31/12/2016 31/12/2015

Guarantees given to third parties 57,457 55,219
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The ordinary and extraordinary meeting of the shareholders of Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. of 3 

April 2017, deliberated the following:

• to approve the year's financial statement as at 31st December 2016, from which a loss of 

Euro 3,846,020 can be observed;

• to cover this loss limited to the amount of Euro 3,767,592 in the following manner:

- as regards Euro 159,212, by using the “retained earnings carried forward” reserve, 
booked in the financial statements for the same amount;

- as regards Euro 8,380, by using the “legal reserve”, booked in the financial statements 
for the same amount;

- as regards Euro 3,600,000, by reducing the share capital from Euro: 7,000,000 to 
Euro 3,400,000.

• to carry over the remaining loss of Euro 78,428;

• to consequently modify art. 6 of the Articles of Association (regarding capital and shares);

• to establish that the Board of Directors of the Company is made up of 3 members, in 

compliance with the provisions of art. 15 of the Articles of Association in force;

• to appoint as members of the Board of Directors of Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A. for one  year, 

and thus until the Meeting that will approve the financial statement as at 31 December 

2017, Messrs:

Flavio di Pietro
Silvio Oliva 
Gianfranco Catrini

• to appoint Gianfranco Catrini as Chairman of the Board of Directors of Fisia Italimpianti 

S.p.A..

DECISIONS OF THE ORDINARY 
AND EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 
OF 3 APRIL 2017
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